
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/78  
 
10 September 2015 

 

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

  

Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 18 September 2015 
 

Time: 
 

12.30 pm 

Venue: 
 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
   
2.   Minutes of previous meeting 17 July 2015  (Pages 1 - 4)  5 mins 
   
3.   Urgent Business     
   
4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

6.   Proposed Traffic Regulation Order at Washgate (A76226/SAS)  (Pages 5 - 
38)  

60 mins 

 Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 
 

 

7.   Action Update on Hurstclough Lane (A76226/SAS)  (Pages 39 - 42)  30 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8.   Stanage-North Lees Progress Report (PM_6193/JRN)  (Pages 43 - 70)  45 mins 
 Appendix 1 

Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
 

 

9.   Cycle Hire Progress Report (HB)  (Pages 71 - 90)  25 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

10.   External Audit: 2014/15 Report to those charged with Governance (A1362/ 
RMM)  (Pages 91 - 122)  

15 mins 

 Annex 1 
Annex 2 
 

 

11.   Statement of Accounts 2014-15 (A.137/21/PN)  (Pages 123 - 184)  20 mins 
 Appendix 1 

Appendix 2 
 

 

12.   2014/15 Annual Governance Statement  (A.137/13/RMM)  (Pages 185 - 196)  10 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

13.   2015/16 Quarter 1 Corporate Performance and Risk Management Report 
(A91941/WA)  (Pages 197 - 224)  

15 mins 

 Appendix 1a 
Appendix 1b 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
 

 

14.   Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972    
 The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt item, whether the 

public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information. 

Draft Motion: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
Item No. 15 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).” 

 
PART B 
 

 

15.   Exempt Minutes of Previous Meeting 17 July 2015  (Pages 225 - 226)  5 mins 
   
 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

 



 

 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk . 
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that 
[...]
Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

To: Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee:  
 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy  
Vice Chair: Cllr C Furness 

 
Mrs P Anderson Mrs F Beatty 
Cllr A R Favell Cllr D Greenhalgh 
Mr Z Hamid Cllr Mrs G Heath 
Ms S Leckie Cllr S Marshall-Clarke 
Cllr C McLaren Clr Mrs L C Roberts 



 

Mrs E Sayer Cllr Mrs N Turner 
Cllr F J Walton Cllr D Williams 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 July 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

 Cllr C Furness 
 

Present: 
 

Mrs P Anderson, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr A R Favell, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Ms S Leckie, Cllr C McLaren, Clr Mrs L C Roberts, 
Cllr Mrs N Turner, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr D Williams 
 

In attendance: 
 

Cllr D Chapman and Mr P Ancell 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr A McCloy, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke and Mrs E Sayer 
 

 
36/15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 22 MAY AND 5 JUNE 2015  

 
The minutes of the last meetings of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 22 May and 5 June 2015
[...]
 
 
The Chair announced a short break between 11.10 and 11.15am. 

 
 

41/15 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (A.595/MF)  
 
Environmental Manager Officer Matt Freestone introduced the report and confirmed that 
savings had been achieved in all areas this year. 
 
The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the environmental performance data detailed in Appendix 1 be 

adopted as a measure of the Authority’s operational environmental 
performance over the 2014/15 reporting period. 

2. That the 2015/16 Authority performance indicator be amended to include 
a more specific target for the reduction in carbon emissions. It is 
recommended that the target be amended to the following: 
“25% reduction from 2009/10 baseline.” 

 
 

42/15 INTERNAL AUDIT 2015/16 ANNUAL PLAN (A.1362/7/PN)  
 
Head of Finance Philip Naylor gave apologies from Ian Morton of Veritau and introduced 
the report. He confirmed that both he and the Director of Corporate Resources had 
regular meetings with Veritau and were happy with the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan be approved.  
 
 

43/15 ITEM FOR NO DISCUSSION:   LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER (RC)  
 
This item had been identified by the Chair as not needing discussion. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted upon and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 3



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 July 2015  
 

Page 4 

 
 

1. That the Local Government Ombudsman annual review letter in Appendix 1 of the 
report is noted. 

 
 

44/15 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 MAY 2015  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2015 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

45/15 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
14 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A)(4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 “Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)”. 
 
PART B 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The committee determined the following item, full details of which are in the 
exempt minutes: 
 
 
46/15 IT Infrastructure Refresh (DJB) 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.40 am 

Page 4



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A 
18 September 2015 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 

6. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT WASHGATE (A76226/SAS) 
  

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report presents the outcome of consultation with statutory consultees under 
Regulation 4 of the National Park Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England) 
Regulations 2007 for the proposed future management of this route. 
 

2. On the basis of the consultation, available evidence and the information in this report that 
no rights exist for mechanically propelled vehicles to use part of the route and the rights 
being unproven for the remainder of the route, it is recommended that the Authority 
should defer action on proceeding with a traffic regulation order on this route at this 
current time. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

3. 1.  That the Authority defers action on proceeding with a traffic regulation 
order under s22BB2(a) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on the route 
known as Washgate. 
 

 2.  An update on the actions set out in the report at paragraph 40 and the use 
of the route will be provided to the ARP Committee no later than March 
2016. 
 

 Policies and legal obligations 
 

4.  National Park Management Plan – Partnership for Progress 2012-17 –W14 

 Strategy for the Management of Recreational Motorised Vehicles in their Use of 
Unsealed Highways and Off-road, and Procedure for Making Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TROs). 

 Sections 5(1) and 11A of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 

[...]
rmacadam, coated roadstone or other prescribed material. 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A 
18 September 2015 
 

 
 
Page 1 

 

 

7. ACTION UPDATE ON HURSTCLOUGH LANE (A7622/SAS) 
  

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report provides an update on the progress, since March 2015, with the 
implementation of the Authority’s Strategy for the Management of Recreational Motorised 
Vehicles in their Use of Unsealed Highways and Off-road. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

2. 1.  That the progress is noted and that a follow-up be provided to this 
Committee in 6 months’ time as part of the annual action planning. 
 

 Policies and legal obligations 
 

3.  National Park Management Plan – Partnership for Progress 2012-17 –W14 

 Strategy for the Management of Recreational Motorised Vehicles in their Use of 
Unsealed Highways and Off-road, and Procedure for Making Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TROs). 

 Sections 5(1) and 11A of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 
(NPACA) 1949 

 
 Background 

 
4. On 20 March 2015, Audit Resources and Performance (ARP) Committee approved 

actions in the key areas of work required to deliver the revised Strategy on managing 
recreational motorised vehicles (Minute 17/15).  The Green Lanes Action Plan focused 
on the priority routes where the need for improved management had been identified.  At 
Hurstclough Lane , this included actions to monitor the use and condition of the route and 
to support the work by Derbyshire County Council as the Highway Authority to carry out 
repairs and determine the legal status. 
 

5. At the meeting a petition was presented which called for a traffic regulation order to 
exclude permanently from Hurstclough Lane both 4x4s and motor bikes.  The signatories 
considered that it was a valued local amenity and the presence of motor vehicles is a 
public nuisance and inappropriate on grounds of danger, damage, or amenity. 
 

6. In re
[...]
yroutes


Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A 
18 September 2015 
 

 
  
Page 1 

 

 

 
8. STANAGE-NORTH LEES PROGRESS REPORT ( PM _6193 /JRN) 

 
 Purpose of the report 

 
1. This report, as recommended by the September 2014 ARP committee, updates 

Members on the management of Stanage-North Lees and reports on the progress of 
the business plan to achieve full cost recovery. 

  
Recommendations 
 

2.  1.    Members endorse the approach adopted in the draft management plan 
and the proposals for further consultation and completion of the plan 
 

 2.  Members acknowledge the progress made toward achieving Full Cost 
Recovery and with regard to increasing the delivery of our  statutory 
purposes at Stanage-North Lees, including the campsite. 

 
 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
3.  Stanage/North Lees is a conservation asset for the National Park that brings pleasure 

and inspiration to millions.  
 
As detailed in the September 2014 report it contributes to the majority of our corporate 
outcomes. In addition it is central to all four of the Authority’s new directional shifts.   
 

S1 Develop strong commercial and fund raising activities 
S1a, b and c. Giving, income generation and fund raising 
 
S2 landscape Scale Delivery 
S2a. Nurture partnerships, in this case the Sheffield Moors Partnership 
 
S3 Create inspiring visitor experiences 
S3b Enhance visitor experience at our assets 
 
S4 Help people connect with the Park 
S4a and b. Nurture volunteers and improve access for less represented audiences. 
 
It is also at the heart of the second cornerstone. 
 
C2 Our Assets  
C2a Excellence in our property and C2c Supporting our brand 
 

 Background 
  
4.  Stanage-North Lees is one of three major properties owned and managed by the 

Authority. It includes moorland, dramatic gritstone edges, woodland and farmland, all 
of exceptional scenic, biodiversity and
[...]
(HB) 

 
1. Purpose of the report 

 
 This report informs members of: 
 

 

 The progress made in the first quarter of 2015/16 building on improvements in 
the financial results in 2014/15 

 

 An update on the key actions to continue to take the business forward and 
protect the margins gained so far this year. 

 

 How the Cycle Manager is building the foundation for future years of a viable 
business that aligns with the emerging corporate strategy and our medium 
Term Financial Plan.  

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

1. Members support the Cycle Action Plan 2015/16 
  

2. Cycle Hire will continue to be monitored via quarterly budget and 
performance management meetings. 

 
 

3. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

In our emerging Corporate Strategy the Cycle Hire business directly contributes to: 
 

 Directional Shift S1: Develop strong commercial and fundraising programme 
of activities. 

 

 Directional Shift S3: Create visitor experiences that inspire and grow our 
income and supporters. Develop products and services to nurture the Peak 
District as the National Park for cycling and enhance and maximise the visitor 
experience at our assets. 

 

 PDNPA Cycle Hire helps to achieve priority actions for the Recreation 
Strategy Action Plan for 2015–16 under all three interrelating themes: Healthy 
Lifestyles, Widening Participation and Less Impact. PDNPA Cycle Hire also 
helps to deliver the Wider Peak District Cycle Strategy Action Plan. In 
particular: Encouraging good cycling behaviour and etiquette through 
education and promotion and encouraging diverse experiences 

 
 

4. Background  
 

The Peak District National Park Authorities Cycle Hire aims to provide an affordable 

opportunity to experience the special qualities of the National Park through cycling.  

Cycle Hire is a service and is something that is offered as a recreational opportunity 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9.����



Audit Resources and Performance Committ
[...]
creation 
strategy) 

 Increase income generation 

 In line with government initiative 
public health agenda to get 
people more active more often. 
 

Strategic Trails Programme 
 

Business case in progress to refine 
the development options identified 
by Atkins Consultants. 
 
 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A 
18 September 2015 
 

 
 
 
Page 1 

 
 

 

 
10. EXTERNAL AUDIT: 2014/15 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 

(A1362/ RMM) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1 This report asks Members to consider the external auditors’ (KPMG) 2014/15 annual 
ISA 260 report titled ‘report to those charged with governance’.  The related reports on 
the statement of accounts and annual governance statement follow. 
 

 Key Issues: 
 
Key issues include: 
 

 The External Auditor expects to give an unqualified audit opinion on the 
2014/15 financial statements  

 The scope of the auditors’ work on value for money (in order to satisfy the 
Auditor that the Authority has made proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources) is limited to 
reviewing the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement; the External Auditor has 
reviewed this and has no matters to report  

 The External Auditor requires a signed copy of the management representation 
letter at Annex B prior to issuing her audit opinion 

 
 Recommendations 

 
2 1.  That  Members: 

 
a) Acknowledge the adjustments to the financial statements 

included in the following report by the Chief Finance Officer in 
response to the External Auditor’s findings 
 

b) Agree the management response to the recommendation at 
Appendix 1 of Annex A 

 
c) Acknowledge the letter of management representations at 

Annex B 
 

d) Acknowledge that the External Auditor expects to give an 
unqualified audit opinion on the 2014/15 financial statements 
and has no matters to report on the 2014/15 Annual 
Governance Statem
[...]
)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a 

member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of 

the entity). 

 

Key management personnel in a local authority context are all chief officers (or 

equivalent), elected members, the chief executive of the authority and other persons 

having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the 

activities of the authority, including the oversight of these activities. 

 

A reporting entity is exempt from the disclosure requirements of IAS 24.18 in relation to 

related party transactions and outstanding balances, including commitments, with: 

 

a) a government that has control, joint control or significant influence over the 

reporting entity; and 

b) another entity that is a related party because the same government has control, 

joint control or significant influence over both the reporting entity and the other 

entity. 

 

 

Related party transaction: 

 

A transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a related 

party, regardless of whether a price is charged. 

 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee Part A 
18 September 2015 

 

 

Page 1 

 

 

11. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-15 (A.137/21/PN) 
 

 Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To seek approval for the audited Statement of Accounts for 2014-15. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

2. 1.  That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2014-15 as attached at Appendix 
1 be approved and that the amendments made to the draft accounts 
itemised in Appendix 2 be noted. 

 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3. The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Statement of Accounts to be 
approved by Members by 30 September of each year.  Members have had access to 
a copy of the draft accounts which were signed, as required by the Regulations, by 
the Chief Finance Officer on the 15th June.
[...]
nformation at the end of Quarter 1 (Apr 
- Jun 2015) for review of performance against our 4 Cornerstones and 4 Directional 
Shifts (our Corporate Objectives) during our transitional year; monitoring of the 
corporate risk register; monitoring of Freedom of Information Requests and monitoring 
of complaints. 
 

  
2.  Key Issues 

 

 The format of the report provided for this transitional year is a little different from 
that previously agreed by this committee, reflecting a change in our Corporate 
Objectives. 

 At the end of Quarter 1, following monitoring of Service operational actions and 
corporate indicators, all 8 of our Corporate Objectives are green in their overall 
status. 

 One risk has lowered in risk rating and is proposed to be removed from the 
Corporate Risk Register:  

o 5. Failure to commit, and plan, to replace our ICT infrastructure in 
2015/16 to underpin our Corporate Strategy. 

 Three risks remain as high risk and an update on their management is 
provided: 
o 8. Failure to have the appropriate commercial skills to help us diversify 

income streams 
o 9. Failure to have a clear, effective and well planned commercial 

programme in place 
o 10. Moors for the Future (Moorlife 2020) failure of: 

a. The Authority providing an increased level of support to MFF 
b. Partners contributing sufficiently 
c. Delivering against the project objectives. 

 
 

 Recommendations 
 

3.  1.  That the reporting format used in this report is approved for 2015-16 
reporting. 
 

 2.  That the Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 
is reviewed and any remedial action agreed. 
 

 3.  That the corporate risk register, summary given in Appendix 2 be 
reviewed and status of risks accepted, including the removal of risk 5. 
 

 4.  That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, 
given in Appendix 3, be noted. 
 

   
 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
 

Page 197

Agenda Item 13.����
[...]
ncerned three 
issues:- sale of entitlements, single 
payment reduction and penalty 
regarding bracken and conduct of an 
Authority officer. 
 

therefore the Authority 
considers the final figure 
that was agreed on the 
sale of entitlements to be 
fair and equitable.  
Complaint not upheld. 
 
Single payment reduction 
and penalty regarding 
bracken - financial claim 
rejected. 
 
Conduct of Officer – no 
evidence found to suggest 
misconduct. 
 

 
 
 
 
Quarter 1 Report on Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environment Information Regulation Enquiries (EIR). 

 

No of FOI 
Enquiries dealt 

with 

No of EIR 
Enquiries dealt 

with 

No of Enquiries 
dealt with in time 

(20 days) 

No of late Enquiry 
responses 

No. of Enquiries 
still being 
processed 

No of referrals to 
the Information 
Commissioner 

 
17 
 

9 22 4 4 0 

 
 

P
age 223



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting 17 July 2015
	6. Proposed Traffic Regulation Order at Washgate (A76226/SAS)
	Washgate Map
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	7. Action Update on Hurstclough Lane (A76226/SAS)
	Hurstclough Map

	8. Stanage-North Lees Progress Report (PM_6193/JRN)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9. Cycle Hire Progress Report (HB)
	Appendix 1 Action Plan Sept 2015

	10. External Audit: 2014/15 Report to those charged with Governance (A1362/ RMM)
	rmm Annex 1 External Audit ISA 260 Report 2014-15 final
	Report to those charged with governance �(ISA 260) 2014/15
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	Section three�Financial Statements �Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Section three �Financial Statements (continued)�Significant risks and key areas of audit focus
	Section three �Financial Statements (continued)�Significant risks and key areas of audit focus (continued)
	Section three�Financial Statements (continued)�Accounts production and audit process
	Section three� Financial Statements (continued)�Completion
	Slid

Minutes of the meeting


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 18 September 2015 at 12.30 pm 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Furness, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr D Greenhalgh, 
Mr Z Hamid, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Ms S Leckie, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, 
Cllr C McLaren, Cllr Mrs L C Roberts and Cllr Mrs N Turner 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Mrs F Beatty, Mrs E Sayer, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr D Williams 
 

 

47/15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 17 JULY 2015  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee held 
on 17 July 2015 were approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Under apologies for absence add Cllr D Greenhalgh. 
 

48/15 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair reported that there were no items of urgent business to consider. 
 

49/15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Seven members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

50/15 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Cllr A McCloy declared a personal interest as he had received an email from Patricia 
Stubbs, one of the public speakers. 
 
Items 6 and 7 
 
Cllr A McCloy declared a personal interest as a member of the Ramblers’ Association and 
as he wrote for the Ramblers’ Association magazine. 
 
Cllr D Greenhalgh and Cllr Mrs N Turner both declared personal interests as former 
members of the Local Access Forum, neither had taken part in any discussions relevant to 
these items. 
 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 18 September 2015  
 

Page 2 

 
  
  
 

51/15 PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT WASHGATE (A76226/SAS)  
 
It was noted that some Members of the Committee had visited the site on 16 September 
2015 and the Access and Rights of Way Officer tabled notes of the visit.  The officer 
reported that a letter had been received from Manchester 17 Motorcycle Club and 
Manchester Trail Riders Fellowship group requesting that they be included in any future 
consultations.  The letter was summarised for the Committee. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Ms P Stubbs, Peak Horsepower, against the recommendation 

 Mr C Woods, Peak District Green Lanes Alliance, against the recommendation. 
 
In response to Members’ queries officers stated that they were proposing deferral of 
proceeding with a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) whilst the use of the route was monitored 
and because information arising on the status of the route during the statutory consultation 
process led officers to conclude that a TRO was not considered to be expedient at that 
time. 
 
Members were concerned about the use of the route and felt that action should continue.  A 
motion was proposed that the TRO process continue rather than be deferred.  This was 
seconded. 
 
The Access and Rights of Way Officer stated that a TRO would not deal with existing 
damage to the route and that this remained the responsibility of the Highway Authorities.  It 
was noted that partnership working would be required to deal with issues on priority routes. 
 
In response to Members’ further queries officers stated that the gathering of more 
information on the status of the route could be undertaken at the same time as the TRO 
consultation process. 
 
The wording of the motion was agreed as “That the Authority publishes notice of its 
proposals for a permanent Traffic Regulation Order under section 22 BB (2) (a)  Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that will have the effect of prohibiting use by mechanically 
propelled vehicles at any time on the route”.  This was then voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Authority publishes notice of its proposals for a permanent Traffic 
Regulation Order under section 22 BB (2) (a)  Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that 
will have the effect of prohibiting use by mechanically propelled vehicles at any time 
on the route. 
 

52/15 ACTION UPDATE ON HURSTCLOUGH LANE (A76226/SAS)  
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mrs Stoney, local resident, spoke in support of a TRO for Hurstclough Lane 

 Ms C Farrell, individual, spoke regarding the state of the route 

 Mr P Taylor, individual, spoke regarding effects of the state of the route on his use 
as a disabled person. 

 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 18 September 2015  
 

Page 3 

 
The Authority Members from Derbyshire County Council agreed to raise the issue of repairs 
to the route with the Council.  It was noted that any action would depend on availability of 
resources.  The Chief Executive stated that she was meeting with representatives from the 
Council soon and would also raise the issue. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress is noted and that a follow-up be provided to this Committee in 6 
months’ time as part of the annual action planning. 
 

53/15 STANAGE-NORTH LEES PROGRESS REPORT (PM_6193/JRN)  
 
The Property Manager (North Lees) introduced the report and thanked all the officers who 
had worked on the issues. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr N Porter, Stanage Forum, spoke regarding conservation issues 

 Mr H Folkard, Stanage Forum Steering Group 
 
The Chair thanked the Stanage Forum for their hard work done regarding the Estate. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the officer stated that any developments would be  in 
keeping with the current nature and character of the campsite and that they were also 
working with the Sheffield Moors Partnership regarding Estate landscape issues. 
 
The motion was then seconded, voted on and carried.  The Chair thanked the Property 
Manager and her team for all their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. Members endorse the approach adopted in the draft management plan and 
the proposals for further consultation and completion of the plan.  

2. Members acknowledge the progress made toward achieving Full Cost 
Recovery and with regard to increasing the delivery of our statutory purposes 
at Stanage-North Lees, including the campsite. 

 

54/15 CYCLE HIRE PROGRESS REPORT (HB)  
 
The Cycle Hire Manager and the Assistant Director Enterprise and Field Services 
introduced the progress report on cycle hire, including finance and future business.  The 
Assistant Director thanked the Cycle Hire Manager and the Cycle Hire Team for all their 
hard work. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved.  In response to Members’ 
queries officers stated that no negative customer comments had been received and that 
corporate costs were included within the figures. 
 
The motion was then seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 18 September 2015  
 

Page 4 

 
 

1. Members support the Cycle Action Plan 2015/16  
2. Cycle Hire will continue to be monitored via quarterly budget and performance 

management meetings. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 2.35pm for a comfort break and reconvened at 2.40pm. 
 

55/15 EXTERNAL AUDIT: 2014/15 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
(A1362/ RMM)  
 
Kathy Clarke from KPMG, external auditors, was present at the meeting and thanked the 
Chief Finance Officer and his team for all their help.  She highlighted the headlines, 
significant risk, key issues and recommendations of the external auditor’s annual report. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the Chief Finance Officer stated that he felt the current 
fixed asset register still worked well for the Authority’s needs and he was not convinced that 
the investment needed to change to a new software system would be justified but he would 
keep under review.  Improvements had been made to the current system in conjunction 
with the auditor’s advice. 
 
The motion was then seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Members:  
 
a) Acknowledge the adjustments to the financial statements included in the report by 
the Chief Finance Officer in response to the External Auditor’s findings. 
 
b) Agree the management response to the recommendation at Appendix 1 of Annex 
A of the report. 
 
c) Acknowledge the letter of management representations at Annex B of the report. 
 
d) Acknowledge that the External Auditor expects to give an unqualified audit 
opinion on the 2014/15 financial statements and has no matters to report on the 
2014/15 Annual Governance Statement. 
 

56/15 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-15 (A.137/21/PN)  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report which requested approval of the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2014-15. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved and seconded.  This was voted on 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2014-15 as attached at Appendix1 of the 
report be approved and that the amendments made to the draft accounts itemised in 
Appendix 2 of the report be noted. 
 

57/15 2014/15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (A.137/13/RMM)  



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 18 September 2015  
 

Page 5 

 
 
Members considered the report which requested them to review and approve the audited 
Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15. 
 
The recommendation for approval of the Statement was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audited Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 be approved. 
 

58/15 2015/16 QUARTER 1 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
REPORT (A91941/WA)  
 
Members considered the report on 2015/116 Quarter 1 Corporate Performance and Risk 
Management.  The recommendation as set out in the report was moved and seconded. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the Director of Corporate Resources stated that any 
improvements in reporting would be considered as part of the streamlining of the 
performance management monitoring process. 
 
The motion was then voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the reporting format used in the report is approved for 2015-16 
reporting. 
 
2. That the Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1 of the 
report, is reviewed and any remedial action agreed. 
 
3. That the corporate risk register, summary given in Appendix 2 of the report, be 
reviewed and status of risks accepted, including the removal of risk 5. 
 
4. That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, given in 
Appendix 3 of the report, be noted. 
 

59/15 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 

RESOLVED: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 15 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).” 

 

60/15 EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 17 JULY 2015  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The exempt minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance 
Committee held on 17 July 2015 were approved as a correct record subject to the 
following amendment: 
 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 18 September 2015  
 

Page 6 

 
Add Cllr D Greenhalgh to the list of apologies for absence. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.15 pm 


